

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

Bruce A. Hake, et al.

Plaintiffs,

v.

Carroll County, Maryland, by its Board of
County Commissioners, et al.

Defendants.

Case No. 1:13-cv-01312-WDQ

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities iii

Index of Exhibits x

I. STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS 1

II. DEFENDANTS’ MOTION IS IMPROPERLY FILED AND SHOULD BE STRICKEN 4

III. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THEIR ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE CLAIMS FOR PROSPECTIVE RELIEF 5

 A. *Galloway* does not moot Plaintiffs’ claims for prospective relief 5

 B. Carroll County prayers are delivered by elected legislators 6

 1. The identity of the speaker has always been relevant 10

 2. There is a common sense difference between elected officials and chaplains 15

 C. The Board’s prayer are often directed to the public 16

 D. Carroll County’s invocation selection process is unconstitutional 25

 E. Carroll County’s prayer practice advances and proselytizes Christianity 29

 F. Carroll County’s prayer practice betrays an impermissible governmental purpose 34

 G. Commissioners have signaled disfavor toward nonparticipants 35

IV. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO PERMANENT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF 38

V. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THEIR ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE CLAIMS FOR RETROSPECTIVE RELIEF 39

VI. DEFENDANTS HAVE NOT MET THEIR BURDEN ON SUMMARY JUDGMENT 42

VIII. DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO ANY IMMUNITY IN THIS CASE 44

 A. Plaintiffs have demonstrated *Monell* policy, practice and custom 45

 B. Actions of the individual Commissioners are relevant and competent evidence of the County’s unconstitutional prayer practice 47

 C. Defendants are *not* entitled to legislative immunity 47

IX. CONCLUSION50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adickes v. S. H. Kress & Co., 398 U.S. 144 (1970)..... 42, 43

Agostini v. Felton, 521 U.S. 203 (1997). 40

Ahlquist v. City of Cranston, 840 F. Supp. 2d 507 (D. R.I. 2012)..... 22

Alexander v. Holden, 66 F.3d 62 (4th Cir. 1995) 48

Am. Humanist Ass'n v. City of Lake Elsinore, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25180 (C.D. Cal. 2014). 47

Atheists of Fla., Inc. v. City of Lakeland, 713 F.3d 577 (11th Cir. 2013)..... 13, 14, 26, 29

Austin v. Paramount Parks, Inc., 195 F.3d 715 (4th Cir. 1999)..... 46

Bd. of County Comm'rs v. Umbehr, 518 U.S. 668 (1996). 48

Berkley v. Common Council, 63 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 1995) 48

Bogan v. Scott-Harris, 523 U.S. 44 (1998)..... 48, 49

Bogen v. Doty, 598 F.2d 1110 (8th Cir. 1979)..... 14, 15

Burns v. Reed, 500 U.S. 478 (1991). 48

Cady v. Arenac County, 574 F.3d 334 (6th Cir. 2009) 48

Canell v. Lightner, 143 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 1998) 43

Carey v. Phipus, 435 U.S. 247 (1978)..... 41, 42

Carter v. VNA, Inc., 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107017 (D. Md. 2013). 5

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986) 5

Chambers v. Marsh, 675 F.2d 228 (8th Cir. 1982)..... 7, 49

Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England, 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 39

Christian v. Cecil County, 817 F. Supp. 1279 (D. Md. 1993). 48

Christopher Phelps & Assocs., LLC v. Galloway, 492 F.3d 532 (4th Cir. 2007)..... 38

CMR D.N. Corp. & Marina Towers Ltd. v. City of Phila., 703 F.3d 612 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 39

Colo v. Treasurer & Receiver General, 378 Mass. 550 (1979)..... 14, 15

Committee for First Amendment v. Campbell, 962 F.2d 1517 (10th Cir. 1992) 41

Connick v. Thompson, 131 S. Ct. 1350 (2011) 46

Covenant Media of S.C., LLC v. City of N. Charleston, 493 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2007) 41, 42

Doe v. Franklin County, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80033 (E.D. Mo. 2013) 7, 49

Doe v. Parish of St. Tammany, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31222 (E.D. La. 2008) 41

Doe v. Pittsylvania County, 842 F. Supp. 2d 906 (W.D. Va. 2012) passim

Doe v. Pittsylvania County, 842 F. Supp. 2d 927 (W.D. Va. 2012) 15, 39, 40

Doe v. Tangipahoa Parish Sch. Bd., 631 F. Supp. 2d 823 (E.D. La. 2009) 13

Does 1-7 v. Round Rock Indep. Sch. Dist., 540 F. Supp. 2d 735 (W.D. Tex. 2007) 39

Edwards v. Aguillard, 482 U.S. 578 (1987) 7

EEOC v. Washington Suburban Sanitary Comm'n, 666 F. Supp. 2d 526 (D. Md. 2009) 45

Eichenlaub v. Twp. of Indiana, 385 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2004) 43

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976) 38

Engel v. Vitale, 370 U. S. 421 (1962) 9

Etheridge v. Norfolk & W. Ry. Co., 9 F.3d 1087 (4th Cir. 1993) 40

F.E.R. v. Valdez, 58 F.3d 1530 (10th Cir. 1995) 41

Family Life Church v. City of Elgin, 2007 WL 2790763 (N.D. Ill. 2007) 41

Farrar v. Hobby, 506 U.S. 103 (1992) 42

Floyd v. Laws, 929 F.2d 1390 (9th Cir. 1991) 41

Forrester v. White, 484 U.S. 219 (1988) 49

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc., 528 U.S. 167 (2000) 18

Gearlds v. Entergy Servs., 709 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2013) 9

Government of the Virgin Islands v. Lee, 775 F.2d 514 (3d Cir. 1985) 48

Gravel v. United States, 408 U.S. 606 (1972) 49

Green v. Haskell County Bd. of Comm'rs, 568 F.3d 784 (10th Cir. 2009) 47

Gross v. SES Americom, Inc., 225 F.R.D. 169 (D. Md. 2004) 5

Guindon v. Twp. of Dundee, 488 Fed. Appx. 27 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 48

Hake v. Carroll County, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40476 (D. Md. 2014)..... 39, 40

Hansen v. Bennett, 948 F.2d 397 (7th Cir. 1991) 48

Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800 (1982) 48

Hector v. Weglein, 558 F. Supp. 194 (D. Md. 1982) 47

Henson v. Honor Committee of U. Va., 719 F.2d 69 (4th Cir. 1983) 42

Hinrichs v. Bosma, 410 F. Supp. 2d 745 (S.D. Ind. 2006) 39

Hinrichs v. Speaker of the House of Representatives, 506 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 2007) 15

Hobart v. City of Stafford, 2010 WL 3419660 (S.D. Tex. 2010) 45

Hobart v. City of Stafford, 916 F. Supp. 2d 783 (S.D. Tex. 2013) 47

In re Grand Jury, 821 F.2d 946 (3d Cir. 1987) 45

Indep. Living Ctr. of S. Cal., Inc. v. Maxwell-Jolly, 590 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 2009) 41

International Salt Co. v. United States, 332 U.S. 392 (1947)..... 38

Irwin v. Gavit, 268 U.S. 161 (1925). 50

Jager v. Douglas County Sch. Dist., 862 F.2d 824 (11th Cir. 1989) 18

Jiminez v. All Am. Rathskeller, Inc., 503 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2007) 47

Jones v. Angelone, 94 F.3d 900 (4th Cir. 1996) 40

Jones v. Hamilton County Gov't, 530 Fed. Appx. 478 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 14, 26, 29

Jones v. Hamilton County, 891 F. Supp. 2d 870 (E.D. Tenn. 2012) 25

Joyner v. Forsyth County, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105360 (M.D. N.C. 2009) 39, 42

Joyner v. Forsyth County, 653 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2011)..... passim

Karcher v. Daggett, 466 U.S. 910 (1984)..... 38

Kensington Volunteer Fire Dep't, Inc. v. Montgomery County, 684 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2012) 48

Kentucky v. Graham, 473 U.S. 159 (1985)..... 45

Kobe v. Haley, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 113193 (D. S.C. 2013) 48

Kurtz v. Baker, 630 F. Supp. 850 (D.D.C. 1986)..... 15, 49

Lee v. Weisman, 505 U.S. 577 (1992)..... 7

Lincoln v. Page, 109 N.H. 30 (1968)..... 14, 15

Lynch v. Donnelly, 465 U.S. 668 (1984)..... 7

Lytle v. Doyle, 326 F.3d 463 (4th Cir. 2003) 46

Marsh v. Chambers, 463 U.S. 783 (1983) passim

McCray v. Md. DOT, 741 F.3d 480 (4th Cir. 2014) 5

McCreary County v. ACLU, 545 U.S. 844 (2005)..... 35, 47

McGowan v. Maryland, 366 U.S. 420 (1961)..... 16

McMillian v. Monroe County, 520 U.S. 781 (1997)..... 46

McReady v. O'Malley, 804 F.Supp.2d 427 (D. Md. 2011) 5

Mellen v. Bunting, 327 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2003)..... 41

Mezu v. Morgan State Univ., 269 F.R.D. 565 (D. Md. 2010)..... 5

Midwest Media Prop., LLC v. Symmes Twp., 503 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 41

Milwaukee Deputy Sheriffs Ass'n v. Clarke, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12662 (E.D. Wis. 2008)..... 42

Monistere v. City of Memphis, 115 F. App'x 845 (6th Cir. 2004) 46

Mulholland v. Government County of Berks, Pa., 706 F.3d 227 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 46

Mullin v. Sussex County, 861 F. Supp. 2d 411 (D. Del. 2012)..... 15, 30, 46

Murray v. Buchanan, 720 F.2d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 15

N. Carolina Civ. Liberties Union Leg. Found. v. Constangy, 947 F.2d 1145 (4th Cir. 1991)..... 10

National People's Action v. Wilmette, 914 F.2d 1008 (7th Cir. 1990)..... 39

Newdow v. Eagen, 309 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2004) 15

Nguyen v. CNA Corp., 44 F.3d 234 (4th Cir. 1995)..... 44

O'Connor v. Washburn Univ., 416 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2005) 41

Owen v. Independence, 445 U.S. 622 (1980) 48

Parnell v. Waldrep, 538 F. Supp. 1203 (W.D. N.C. 1982)..... 47

Pelphrey v. Cobb County, 495 F. Supp. 2d 1311 (N.D. Ga. 2007)..... 25, 42

Pelphrey v. Cobb County, 547 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2008)..... passim

Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati, 475 U.S. 469 (1986)..... 46

PeTA v. Rasmussen, 298 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 41

Price v. City of Charlotte, 93 F.3d 1241 (4th Cir. 1996)..... 41

Rendelman v. Rouse, 569 F.3d 182 (4th Cir. 2009)..... 39, 40

Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co., 488 U.S. 469 (1989) 40

Roach v. Stouffer, 560 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2009)..... 48

Rossignol v. Voorhaar, 316 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2003) 44

Rubin v. City of Burbank, 101 Cal. App. 4th 1194 (Cal. App. 2d Dist. 2002) 15

Rubin v. City of Lancaster, 710 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2013) 14, 26, 29, 30

Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe, 530 U.S. 290 (2000) 27

Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp, 374 U.S. 203 (1963) 15

Schmidt v. Contra Costa County, 693 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 48

Simpson v. Chesterfield County Bd. of Supervisors, 404 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2005)..... passim

Snyder v. Murray City Corp., 159 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 1998) 15, 25, 35

Society of Separationists v. Whitehead, 870 P.2d 916 (Utah 1993) 15

Spell v. McDaniel, 824 F.2d 1380 (4th Cir. 1987)..... 46, 47

Steele v. Van Buren Public School Dist., 845 F.2d 1492 (8th Cir. 1988)..... 18

Stone's Auto Mart, Inc. v. City of St. Paul, Minn., 721 F. Supp. 206 (D. Minn. 1989) 45

Town of Greece v. Galloway, 572 U.S. ____, 2014 U.S. LEXIS 3110 (2014). passim

Trustees of the Heating, Piping & Refrigeration Pension Fund v. Milestone Constr. Servs., 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2895 (D. Md. 2014). 43

Turner v. City Council, 534 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2008) passim

United States v. Brewster, 408 U.S. 501 (1972) 49

United States v. Bumpers, 705 F.3d 168 (4th Cir. 2013) 9

United States v. Fareed, 296 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2002) 9

United States v. W.T. Grant Co., 345 U.S. 629 (1953) 18

Van Orden v. Perry, 545 U.S. 677 (2005) 42

Wellington v. Daniels, 717 F.2d 932 (4th Cir. 1983) 47

Williams v. Griffin, 952 F.2d 820 (4th Cir. 1991) 41

Wynne v. Town of Great Falls, 376 F. 3d 292 (4th Cir. 2004) passim

Yniguez v. Arizona, 975 F.2d 646 (9th Cir. 1992) 41

Zinna v. Bd. of County Comm'rs, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41204 (D. Colo. 2008). 46

RULES

FED. R. CIV. P. 56(c) 5

Local Rule 105.2.c 4

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. AMEND. 1 passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

All Souls Church Unitarian, <http://www.all-souls.org/worship> 28

Atheist and Agnostic People Welcome, Unitarian Universalist Association (Nov. 8, 2013), <http://www.uua.org/beliefs/welcome/atheism/index.shtml>. 28

Barney Frank: I'm A 'Pot-Smoking Atheist' (Aug. 5, 2013), <http://washington.cbslocal.com/2013/08/05/barney-frank-im-a-pot-smoking-atheist/>. 29

Chaplain's Office, United States Senate, <http://www.senate.gov/reference/office/chaplain.htm> 16

Faith on the Hill: The Religious Composition of the 113th Congress, Pew Research Religion & Public Life Project (Nov. 16, 2012), <http://www.pewforum.org/2012/11/16/faith-on-the-hill-the-religious-composition-of-the-113th-congress/> 28

Greg Epstein, *Humanist Community at Harvard*, <http://harvardhumanist.org/greg-epstein/> 29

History of the Chaplaincy, Office of the Chaplain of the United States House of Representatives, <http://chaplain.house.gov/chaplaincy/history.html> 15

House Officers, <http://kids.clerk.house.gov/high-school/lesson.html?intID=41> 28

Penny Edgell, Joseph Gerteis, Douglas Hartmann, *Atheists As “Other”*: Moral Boundaries and Cultural Membership in American Society, *Am. Soc. Rev.* Vol 71, 211 (2006). 28

Pierce, Ulysses G. B. (Ulysses Grant Baker), 1865-1943. Papers, 1903-1950: A Finding Aid., Andover-Harvard Theological Library, <http://oasis.lib.harvard.edu/oasis/deliver/~div00646> 28

Secular Coalition for America, *Congressman Comes Out as Nontheist, Wins Re-election! Secular Coalition Congratulates Rep. Pete Stark of California*, (November 5, 2008). 29

The Pew Forum on Religion & Public Life, *News Release, July 24, 2003: Many Wary of Voting For an Atheist or a Muslim*, 1, 10-14 (2003). 28

INDEX OF EXHIBITS

March 16, 2011 – Frazier Proposed Prayer Policy.....Exhibit 1

March 28, 2011 – FFRF Letter.....Exhibit 2

March 29, 2011 – Shoemaker Proposed Prayer Policy.....Exhibit 3

April 4, 2011 – Roush Email / Barbara Weller.....Exhibit 4

April 4, 2011 – Howard Email in Support of Christian Prayer.....Exhibit 5

April 18, 2011 – Board Proposed Prayer Policy.....Exhibit 6

April 19 2011 – Email Agenda Proposed Policy.....Exhibit 7

April 19, 2011 – BOC Agenda (Invocation Policy).....Exhibit 8

April 21, 2011 – BOC Minutes (Invocation Policy).....Exhibit 9

April 2011 – Public Support of Prayer Emails.....Exhibit 10

May 2, 2011 – Prayer Schedule Email.....Exhibit 11

February 22, 2012 – Invitation to Constitution Class Email.....Exhibit 12

February 23, 2012 – Grady Email.....Exhibit 13

February 28, 2012 – Rothschild Email Constitution Class.....Exhibit 14

February – March 2012 – Public response to Constitution Class and Prayer.....Exhibit 15

March 3, 2012 – Rothschild Email Constitution Class.....Exhibit 16

March 15, 2011 – Email to Commissioners in support of Legislative Prayer.....Exhibit 17

April 27, 2012 – Email from Rothschild to Pastor Chris.....Exhibit 18

May 3, 2012 – Email invitation for Commissioner Frazier’s Prayer Meetings.....Exhibit 19

May 2012 – Email Responses to Frazier’s Prayer Meetings.....Exhibit 20

May 6, 2012 – Howard Email to Frazier re: Prayer Meetings.....Exhibit 21

May 7, 2012 – Howard and Frazier re: Prayer Meetings.....Exhibit 22

May 11, 2012 – Howard Email to Kym re: Prayer Meetings.....Exhibit 23

May 13, 2012 – Howard and Rothschild Email re: Prayer Meetings.....Exhibit 24

May 14, 2012 - Howard and Rothschild Email re: Prayer Meetings Part II.....Exhibit 25

May 14, 2012 – Frazier Email re: Prayer Meetings.....Exhibit 26

May 24, 2012 – FFRF Letter re: Prayer Meetings.....Exhibit 27

May 30, 2012 – Rothschild Email re: Establishment Clause.....Exhibit 28

May 31, 2012 – Rothschild Email re: Establishment Clause Part II.....Exhibit 29

Smith Declaration.....Exhibit 30

Hake Declaration.....Exhibit 31

Graybill Declaration.....Exhibit 32

Ridgely Declaration.....Exhibit 33
